

No. 15-31

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALFREDO PRIETO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HAROLD C. CLARKE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

MICHAEL E. BERN

*Counsel of Record*

ABID R. QURESHI

KATHERINE M. GIGLIOTTI

ALEXANDRA P. SHECHTEL\*

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 11th Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-1021

michael.bern@lw.com

\* Admitted in California  
only; all work supervised  
by a member of the DC  
Bar.

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE ENTRENCHED CONFLICT ON THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
A. Certiorari Is Warranted On The First Question Presented .....	2
B. This Is An Ideal Case To Resolve What Constitutes The “Ordinary Incidents Of Prison Life” .....	7
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW NOW .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle,</i> 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	11
<i>City News &amp; Novelty, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Waukesha,</i> 531 U.S. 278 (2001) .....	11
<i>Chappell v. Mandeville,</i> 706 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 6
<i>Davis v. Ayala,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) .....	2, 12
<i>Frazier v. Coughlin,</i> 81 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> <i>Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 807 (2005) .....	10
<i>Hatch v. District of Columbia,</i> 184 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Hewitt v. Helms,</i> 459 U.S. 460 (1983) .....	3

	Page(s)
<i>Lisle v. McDaniel</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00064-LRH-VPC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170471 (D. Nev. July 5, 2012) .....	10
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976) .....	7
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1133 (2012) .....	10
<i>Powell v. Weiss</i> , 757 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Shoats v. Horn</i> , 213 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Skinner v. Cunningham</i> , 430 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Tellier v. Fields</i> , 280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) .....	1
<i>Wilkerson v. Goodwin</i> , 774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Williams v. Wetzel</i> , No. 12-944, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184000 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2013) .....	9
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	3

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	12
